this measure. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, our tangible equity per share increased by 7.1%. Absent the $27.8 million in dividends to
shareholders in the nine months ended September 30, 2020, our tangible equity per share increased by 12.0% for the nine months ended September 30,
2020. The coronavirus pandemic in 2020 has led to declines in the fair values of our investments and reduced tangible equity through earnings with $6.9
million of net unrealized losses on equity securities and $7.6 million of net unrealized losses on bank loan participations for the nine months ended
September 30, 2020 (as discussed in Investing Results). Our operating return on tangible shareholders’ equity was 11.9% for the nine months ended
September 30, 2020.

We define tangible equity as the sum of shareholders’ equity less goodwill and intangible assets (net of amortization). Our definition of tangible equity
may not be comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for shareholders’ equity calculated in accordance with
GAAP. The following table reconciles shareholders’ equity to tangible equity as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 and reconciles tangible
equity to pre-dividend tangible equity as of September 30, 2020:

 September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

 Equity
Equity per

Share Equity
Equity per

Share
 ($ in thousands, except share amounts)
Shareholders’ equity $ 821,406 $ 26.83 $ 778,581 $ 25.59
Less:

Goodwill 181,831 5.94 181,831 5.98
Intangible assets, net 36,493 1.19 36,940 1.21

Tangible equity $ 603,082 $ 19.70 $ 559,810 $ 18.40
Dividends to shareholders for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 27,815 0.90
Pre-dividend tangible equity $ 630,897 $ 20.60

53

Table of Contents

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of economic losses due to adverse changes in the estimated fair value of a financial instrument as the result of changes in equity
prices, interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and commodity prices. Our consolidated balance sheets include assets and liabilities with estimated
fair values that are subject to market risk. Our primary market risks have been interest rate risk associated with investments in fixed maturities and equity
price risk associated with investments in equity securities. We do not have material exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk or commodity risk.